

No. 00-1073

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OWASSO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT No. I-011,
AKA OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KRISTJA J. FALVO, PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND
OF HER MINOR CHILDREN, ELIZABETH PLETAN,
PHILIP PLETAN AND ERICA PLETAN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART E. SCHIFFER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
COLETTE G. MATZZIE
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
1. Statutory framework	2
2. Factual and procedural background	4
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
“Education records” covered by the Family Educa- tional Rights and Privacy Act consist of documents retained or preserved as institutional records, not student homework or classroom work	11
A. FERPA’s definition of “education records” is most naturally read as referring to records that are retained or preserved as institutional records	12
B. The structure of FERPA confirms that the term “education records” means institutional records, not student homework or classroom work	16
C. The statutory history of FERPA and the pro- blems identified in the record before Congress confirm its focus on institutional records	20
Conclusion	28
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	6
<i>Fay v. South Colonie Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 802 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. American Train Dispatchers' Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	13
<i>Tarka v. Cunningham</i> , 917 F.2d 890 (5th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	6
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	6
Act of Dec. 31, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-568, § 2(a)-(b), 88 Stat. 1858:	
88 Stat. 1858-1862	22
88 Stat. 1859-1860	23
Campus Sex Crimes Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 106-386, Div. B, Tit. VI, § 1601(d), 114 Stat. 1538	12
Education Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-380, § 513(a), 88 Stat. 571:	
88 Stat. 571	20
88 Stat. 572	10, 21
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974, 20 U.S.C. 1232g <i>et seq.</i> :	
20 U.S.C. 1232g (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	12
20 U.S.C. 1232g(a)(1)(A)	3, 17, 19, 1a
20 U.S.C. 1232g(a)(1)(B)	3, 1a
20 U.S.C. 1232g(a)(2)	4, 8, 17, 3a
20 U.S.C. 1232g(a)(3)	2, 3a
20 U.S.C. 1232g(a)(4)(A)	4, 11, 3a
20 U.S.C. 1232g(a)(4)(A)(i)	12, 3a
20 U.S.C. 1232g(a)(4)(A)(ii)	7, 12, 4a
20 U.S.C. 1232g(a)(4)(B)(i)	4, 15, 16, 28, 4a
20 U.S.C. 1232g(a)(4)(B)(ii)-(iv)	4
20 U.S.C. 1232g(a)(5)	2, 5a
20 U.S.C. 1232g(b)(1) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	2, 19, 6a
20 U.S.C. 1232g(b)(1)(A)	16, 6a
20 U.S.C. 1232g(b)(1)(A)-(J) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	3

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page	
20 U.S.C. 1232g(b)(2)	2, 19, 9a	
20 U.S.C. 1232g(b)(4)(A)	3, 8, 9, 16, 17, 10a	
20 U.S.C. 1232g(b)(6)(A) (Supp. V 1999)	3, 11a	
20 U.S.C. 1232g(c)	27, 12a	
20 U.S.C. 1232g(d)	2, 12a	
20 U.S.C. 1232g(f)	1, 5, 13a	
20 U.S.C. 1232g(g)	1, 13a	
20 U.S.C. 1232g note	22	
Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. 552a(a)(3)	6	
20 U.S.C. 1232a	18	
42 U.S.C. 1983 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	5	
34 C.F.R. Pt. 99:		
Section 99.1	2	
Section 99.3	2	
Section 99.22	17	
Section 99.32	3, 17	
Miscellaneous:		
Sarah C. Carey, <i>Students, Parents and the School</i>		
<i>Record Prison: A Legal Strategy for Preventing</i>		
<i>Abuse, reprinted in 3 J.L. & Educ. 365 (July 1974)</i>		26
120 Cong. Rec. (1974):		
p. 9369	25	
pp. 9369-9370	24	
p. 9370	25	
pp. 9633-9635	24	
p. 9634	25, 26	
pp. 9645-9646	24	
pp. 9928-9930	26	
p. 9929	26	
pp. 10,142-10,144	26	
p. 13,951	26, 27	
p. 13,952	25, 27	
p. 13,953	26	
p. 13,954	26, 27	
p. 14,580	24, 26	

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
pp. 14,580-14,581	21
pp. 14,581-14,582	27
p. 14,582	25
p. 14,584	21
p. 14,588	21
p. 14,589	21
p. 14,594	21
p. 14,595	27
p. 17,718	26
p. 24,586	21
p. 26,106	21
p. 26,116	21
p. 26,125	21
pp. 36,528-36,531	24
pp. 36,528-36,535	21
p. 36,533	22
pp. 39,858-39,859	23
p. 39,862	8, 9, 15, 18, 23
pp. 39,862-39,863	23
p. 40,549	23
p. 41,392	23
p. 41,394	23
121 Cong. Rec. 13,990 (1975)	25
Diane Divoky, <i>Cumulative Records: Assault on Privacy, Learning</i> (Sept. 1973)	24
Diane Divoky, <i>How Secret School Records Can Hurt Your Child</i> , Parade Magazine (Mar. 31, 1974)	26
40 Fed. Reg. (1975):	
p. 1208	23
p. 1211	13
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1211, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	21
Letter from LeRoy S. Rooker, Director, Family Policy Compliance Office, to Mr. Andrew Marko (June 25, 1998)	28

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Letter from LeRoy S. Rooker, Director, Family Policy Compliance Office, to Mr. Julio Almanza (Jan. 28, 2000)	28
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	13
J. William Rioux & Stuart A. Sandow, <i>Children, Parents and School Records</i> (May 1974)	26
Russell Sage Foundation, <i>Guidelines for the Collection, Maintenance & Dissemination of Pupil Records</i> (1970)	25
S. Conf. Rep. No. 1026, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	21
S. Conf. Rep. No. 1409, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	23
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary:</i> (1993)	13
